

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 08-0020 Version: 1 Name: 2/4/08 - Domestic Violence Grant

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 1/11/2008 In control: City Council

On agenda: 2/4/2008 Final action: 2/4/2008

Enactment date: 2/4/2008 Enactment #: R-08-030

Title: Resolution to Receive and Appropriate a Supplemental U.S. Department of Justice Domestic Violence

Prevention Grant (\$400,000.00) (8 Votes Required)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/4/2008	1	City Council	Approved	Pass

Resolution to Receive and Appropriate a Supplemental U.S. Department of Justice Domestic Violence Prevention Grant (\$400,000.00) (**8 Votes Required**)

The 15th Judicial District Court has been notified by the U.S. Department of Justice that the Court has been awarded a two-year, \$400,000.00 supplement to the Court's existing domestic violence prevention grant to enhance County-wide efforts to prevent domestic violence. The original grant was accepted and appropriation was approved by Council on September 6, 2005 (R-487-9-05).

Under the terms of the grant supplement, the 15th Judicial District Court is the lead administrative grant agency. \$300,000.00 will reimburse the City for the salary and fringe benefits for one Domestic Violence Probation Agent, one Pre-Trial/Systems Coordinator and two Domestic Violence Safety Enhancement Officers. \$81,000.00 will reimburse the City for domestic violence prevention services provided by contract with SafeHouse Center. \$16,200.00 will reimburse the City for training expenses mandated by the Department of Justice.

The term of the supplementary grant is January 1, 2008 through July 31, 2009, unless extended by the Department of Justice.

No matching funds are required.

Contingent upon approval of this resolution, the Court will take all necessary steps to assure the effective administration of this grant.

Reviewed by: Keith Zeisloft, Court Administrator

Whereas, it is in the best interests of the City of Ann Arbor to reduce domestic violence;

Whereas, The 15th Judicial District Court has previously been awarded a two-year domestic violence prevention grant by the U.S. Department of Justice which was accepted and allocated by Council by Resolution R-487-9-05 on September 6, 2005;

Whereas, the 15th Judicial District Court has been awarded a supplementary grant in the amount of \$400,000.00; and

File #: 08-0020, Version: 1

Whereas, The supplementary grant terms require the Court to be the lead administrative grant agency;

RESOLVED, That City Council authorize the receipt of funds from the supplementary 2005 Domestic Violence Prevention Grant from the U.S. Department of Justice and the appropriation of those funds to the 15th Judicial District Court for the life of the grant without regard to city fiscal year; and

RESOLVED, That City Council authorize the Court to receive, hold, disburse and account for funds awarded pursuant to this supplementary grant.